
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 3 
November 26, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Anglin Civil, LLC, for the Heslip Drive Detention Basin 
and Bassett Drain (Mcsweeney Pond} Cleanout and Culvert Replacement projects in the 
amount of $119,048.70, plus interest earned on retainage. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~ ~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 24,985.05 Heslip Drive Detention Basin Cleanout 

s 94,063.65 Bassett Drain Cleanout & Culvert Re~lacement 
$119,048.70 Total 

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 53,668 Heslip Drive Detention Basin Cleanout 

s 95,105 Bassett Drain Cleanout & Culvert Re~lacement 
$148,773 Total Budget 

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $0 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.128 Heslip Drive Detention Basin Cleanout 

210-211.00-865.030 Bassett Drain Cleanout &Culvert Replacement 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

The Bassett Drain connects to Bishop Creek on the north side of Eleven Mile Road, west of 
Meadowbrook Road. The Bassett Drain required maintenance to prevent damage to Novi's 
regional detention basins downstream. The property owner adjacent to the Basin Drain 
requested the cleanout to prevent excessive flooding on his property. The Bassett Drain pond 
also had an existing corrugated metal pipe (CMP) culvert located under the homeowner's 
driveway, which the City agreed to replace and add rip-rap along both sides. 

The construction contract was awarded via a change order to the Village Oaks Lake and Village 
Wood storm water improvements project contract at the February 5, 2018 City Council meeting 
to Anglin Civil, LLC, in the amount of $375,274.10. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant OHM Advisors to review and verify the 
final payment amount of $119,048.70 due to the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 2). The City 
Attorney reviewed the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, 
October 29, 2018). 

There were two (2) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in an overall increase 
of $56,779.64 to the construction contract, or 15.1 % over the awarded amount. Change Order 
No. l (-$6,042.66) included the replacement of a specific water quality unit with a less expensive 
unit, installed on the in-line storm sewer with better access. Change Order No. 2, ($62,822.30) 
balanced the unit price items and added the costs associated with two new storm water inlets. 
The approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $432,053.74. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Anglin Civil, LLC, for the Heslip Drive 
Detention Basin and Bassett Drain (Mcsweeney Pond) Cleanout and Culvert Replacement 
projects in the amount of $119,048.70, plus interest earned on retainage. 





Bassett Drain (Mcsweeney Pond) - Pre-Construction Condition 

Bassett Drain (Mcsweeney Pond) - Post-Construction Condition 



Hesllp Basin - Aerial Photograph (Pre-Construction) - Heavy Overgrowth 

Heslip Basin - Post Construction - Looking north 



ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 
esaarela@rsjalaw.com 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 I F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 

October 29, 2018 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

ROSATI I SCHULTZ 
JOPPICH I AMTSBUECHLER 

Re: Bassett-Heslip Basin Cleanouts - Anglin Civil, LLC - Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Bassett-Heslip Basin Cleanouts 
Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 

The closing documents appear to be in order. We note that you have determined to waive an 
increase in the Maintenance Bond based on your conclusion that the current bond amount is 
adequate for the purpose provided. The Contractor should provide its Full Unconditional Waiver 
of Lien at the time of picking up the check. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or 
concerns in regard to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

EKS 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 

Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer 
George Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Megan Mikus, Public Works Budget Analyst 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 



CITY OF NOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

Balance Due This Payment = $ 119,048.70 P.O. 95388 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

Bassett-Heslip Basin Clean-Outs 

Ctty of Novi 

45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: 

REVISED: 

$375,274.10 

$432,053.74 

SECTION 1. 

DMSION 1 - BASSETT BASIN CLEAN-OUT 

Item GL# 210-211 00~65.030 

No. Description of Item Unit 

a Constr . .-isoection "Crew Dav" CD 
1 Mobilization, Max 10% LS 

2 Audio-Visual Record ing LS 

3 Erosion Control, Silt Fence L F 

4 Erosion Control. Check Dam LF 

5 Pavement, Removal SY 
6 Pond Clean-Out CY 
7 Sewer, Rem, Less than 24-inch LF 

8 Sewer. Rem. 24-inch to 48-inch LF 

9 Culv, Reinf Cone Ellie. Cl N , 29x45 LF 

10 Rio-Rao, Plain SY 

11 Aggregate Base. 21 AA 8-inch SY 

12 HMA. 13A. Driveway, 3-inch SY 

13 Maintenance Gravel TON 

14 Turf Establishment LS 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Quantity 

35.00 

1.00 

1.00 

235.00 

40.00 

330.00 

850.00 

15.00 

55.00 

60.00 

350.00 

385.00 

330.00 

15,00 

1.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Origina~ 

Cost/Unit Total Amt 

$ 700.00 s 24.500.00 
$ 18,000.00 $ 18,000.00 

$ 2.875.00 $ 2,875.00 

$ 5.75 $ 1,351.25 

$ 115.00 $ 4,600.00 

$ 19.55 $ 6,451 .50 

$ 88.55 $ 75.267.50 

$ 57.50 $ 862.50 

$ 57.50 $ 3,162.50 

$ 500,25 $ 30.015.00 

$ 34.50 $ 12,075.00 

$ 24.15 $ 9,297.75 

$ 46.00 $ 15,180.00 

$ 115.00 $ 1,725.00 

$ 17,250.00 $ 17.250.00 

$ 198,113,00 

18-3201 

OHM Advisors 

34000 Plymouth Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48150 

(734) 522-6711 

April 15, 2018 
April 30, 2018 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % 

38.00 $ 700.00 $ 26,600.00 

1.00 $ 18.000.00 $ 18,000.00 

1.00 $ 2.875.00 $ 2.875,00 

120.00 $ 5.75 $ 690.00 

20.00 $ 115.00 $ 2.300.00 

471 ,00 $ 19.55 $ 9,208.05 141 .00 $ 2.756.55 30% 

1579.00 $ 88,55 $ 139,820.45 729.00 $ 64,552.95 46% 

0.00 $ 57,50 $ 

48.00 $ 57,50 $ 2,760.00 

60.00 $ 500.25 $ 30.015.00 

486.06 $ 34.50 $ 16.769.07 136.06 $ 4,694,07 28% 

471 .00 $ 24. 15 $ 11.374.65 86.00 $ 2.076.90 18% 

471 .00 $ 46.00 $ 21 ,666.00 141 .00 $ 6,486.00 30% 

15.00 $ 115.00 $ 1,725.00 

1.00 $ 17.250.00 $ 17250.00 

$ 274,453,22 $ 80,566.47 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347--0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

Anglin Civil, LLC 
13000 Newburgh Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48150 

(248) 397-4200 

July1 ,2018 

August 14, 2018 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

33.50 s 23.450.00 
1.00 $ 18,000.00 

1_00 $ 2.875.00 

120,00 $ 690.00 

20.00 $ 2,300.00 

471 ,00 $ 9,208.05 

1579.00 $ 139,820.45 

0.00 

48.00 $ 2.760.00 

60.00 $ 30,015.00 

486.06 $ 16,769.07 

471 ,00 $ 11 ,374.65 

471 .00 $ 21 ,668.00 

15.00 $ 1,725.00 

1.00 $ 17.250.00 

$ 274,453.22 

% 

88% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



CITY OF NOVI 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Bassett-Heslip Basin Clean-Outs 

Hem 

No. 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

25 

26 

27 
28 
29 

30 
31 

SECTION 1 

QM§ION 2 - l!!a!i!l.le BASIN CL!at,N-OUT 

GL# 210-jlj1 00~65128 

Description of Item 

Mobilization, Max 5% 

Audio-Visual Recordina 

SESC Measures 

Oranae Construction Fencino 

Clearing & Grubbina 

Pond Clean-Out 

Ditch Clean-Out 

Sewer. Rem, Less than 24-inch 

Sewer, C76, Cl IV, 18", Tr DetA 

Culv, End Section, Cone, 12" to 24" 

Culv, End Section Cone. 54-inch 

Rip-Rap, Plain 

Clean/Video Sewer, 12" to 24" 

Clean/Video Sewer. 30'' to 60" 

T em oorarv Access Road 

Turf Restoration 
Pond Bank Restoration 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

Unit 

LS 
LS 

LS 

LF 

LS 

CY 

LF 

LF 

LF 

EA 
EA 

SY 

LF 

LF 

LS 

SY 

SY 

Quantity 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

500.00 

1.00 

3800.00 

90.00 

20.00 

20.00 

4.00 

1.00 

150.00 

420,00 

490.00 

1.00 

2500.00 

2000.D0 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (OriginaQ 

CosVUnit 

$ 7.500.00 
$ 5.575.00 

$ 3,902.50 

$ 5,58 

$ 13.380.00 

$ 20.07 

$ 55.75 

$ 55.75 

$ 111.50 

$ 1,672.50 

$ 9.477.50 

$ 33.45 

$ 8.92 

$ 13.38 
$ 2.787.50 

$ 5.58 

$ 5.58 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amt 

7.500.00 

5.575.00 

3.902.50 

2.790.00 
13,360.00 

76,266.00 

5.017.50 

1,115.00 

2,230.00 
6,690.00 

9,477.50 

5,017 50 

3.746.40 

6.556.20 
2,787.50 

13,950.00 

11 .160.00 

177,161.10 

198,113.00 

375,274.10 

18-3201 

Quantity 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

83.DO 

1.00 

1258.00 

94.00 

44.00 

44.00 

0.00 
0.00 

169.21 

487.00 
432.DO 

0,00 

2746.46 

2367.52 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) 

Cost/Unit 

$ 7.500.00 

$ 5,575.00 

$ 3.902..50 

$ 5.58 
$ 13.380.DO 

$ 20.07 

$ 55.75 

$ 55.75 

$ 111.50 

$ 1.672.50 

$ 9.477.50 
$ 33.45 

$ 8.92 
$ 13.38 

$ 2.787.50 

$ 5.58 
$ 5.58 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amt 

7.500.00 

5.575.00 

3.902.50 

463.14 

13.380.00 

25.248.06 

5,240.50 

2,453.00 

4.906.00 

5.660.07 

4,344.04 
5,780.16 

15.325.25 

13,210.76 

112.988.48 

274,453.22 

387,441.70 

Quantity 

4.00 

24.00 

24.00 

19.21 

67.DO 

246.46 

367.52 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Arrount 

223,00 

1,338.00 

2.676.00 

642.57 

597.64 

1,37525 

2.050.76 

8,903.22 

60,566.47 

89,469.69 

% 

4% 

55% 

55% 

11% 

14% 

9% 

16% 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOT AL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

1.00 $ 7.500.00 
1.00 $ 5.575,00 

1.00 $ 3.902.50 

83.DO $ 463.14 

1.00 $ 13.380.00 

1258.00 $ 25.248.06 

94.00 $ 5.240.50 

44.00 $ 2.453.00 

44.00 $ 4,906.00 

0.00 

0.DO 

16921 $ 5,660.07 

487.DO $ 4,344.04 

432.00 $ 5,780.16 

0.00 
2746,46 $ 15,325.25 

2367.52 $ 13.210.76 

112,988.48 

% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

274,453,22 ,------, 

387,441 .70 1 100% 



CITY OF NOVI 

PROJECT: Bassett-Heslip Basin Clean-Outs 

Item 

No. 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

SECTION 1. 

Description of Item 

Water Quantitv Unit 

Culv End Section. Cone, 1 S.inch 

Culv. End Section. Cone, 30-inch 

Culv. End Section, Cone. 36-inch 

2' Dia Storm Inlet with Beehive Cover 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

Division 

2 

2 

2 

2 
2 

_O 

a 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

a 
0 

a 
a 
0 

0 

a 
a 
a 
0 

0 

0 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 18-3201 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

GI.# 

210-..211.00-865.128 

210-211.00-865.128 

210-211 .00-865.1.28 

210-211.00-865.128 

210-211--00-865.128 

a 
a 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

a 
0 

0 

0 

a 
0 

0 

0 

a 
0 

a 
a 
a 
0 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

375,274.10 

375,274.10 

Quanti~ 

1.00 

0.00 

1.00 

1.00 

2.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

QOO 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

CosUUnit 

$ 30,857.72 

$ 1.578.24 

$ 2,630.40 

$ 3.156.48 

$ 3,983.72 

$ -
$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ . 
$ -
$ . 
$ -
$ . 
$ . 
$ . 
$ -
$ -
$ . 
$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Amt 

30.857.72 

. 
2,630.40 

3.156.48 

7.967.44 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-

-

. 

. 

. 

. 

. 
-
. 
. 
-
. 

44,612.04 

387,441.70 

432,053.74 

Quantity 

2.00 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

THIS PERIOD 

Arrount 

7.967_44 

7,967.44 

89,469.69 

97,437.13 

% 

100% 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

1.00 $ 30.857.72 

0.00 $ -
1.00 $ 2.630.40 

1.00 $ 3.156.48 

2.00 $ 7,967.44 

0,00 s -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 s -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 s -
0.00 $ -
0,00 $ -
0,00 $ -
0,00 $ -
0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ -
0,00 $ . 
0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ . 
0.00 $ -
0.00 s . 

44,612.04 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

$ 

$ 

$ 

387,441.70 ,-----, 

432,053.74 1 100% 



CITY OF NOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 
P.O. 95388 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Bassett-Heslip Basin Clean-Outs NOVI PROJECT NO.: 18-3201 PAYMENT NO.: 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net AmL Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal: 

# of days over =11-----1 
$ amount/day=. $400 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 316,155.04 
2 $ 
3 $ 
4 $ 
5 $ 
6 $ 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

0% $ 
33.50 $ 

0.00 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

375,274.10 

56,779.64 

432,053.74 

432,053.74 

432,053.74 

432,053.74 

3,150.00 

435,203.74 

316,155.04 

119,048.10 I 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
March 12, 2018 

July 13, 2018 

$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ 

InsDection "Crew 08""" Allowed oer Contract 
Additional "Crew D=" per Chanqe Orders: 
Total Inspection "Crew Davs" Allowed: 
Inspection "Crew Davs" Used to Dale: 
lnSIJection "Crew Davs" Remainina: 

Amount 
(6,042.66) 
62,822.30 

56,779.64 

35.00 
3.00 

38.00 
33.50 
4.50 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 3474)454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



CITY OF NOVI 

Section 3. 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347--0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLlCATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Bassett-Heslip Basin Clean-Outs NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

Toe undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
in full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) tnle to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all leins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein , claim securny interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) au Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

Doug Anglin 
Anglin Civil , LLC 

CONTRACTOR - Electronic Signature Certification 

Barry Gates 
DigfOlll!Yslgne<I by 841,y GalH 
ON:-C-Us, l;:;.b,3ny.g111Cl:S@ohrn-advlsors.com, O=OHM 
A<Mscta, CN=8otry G•""-' . 
Dolo: 201.a.lQ.22 08·••:0t-G4'00' 

OHM Advisors 
CONSUL TANT - Electronic Signature Certification 

18-3201 PAYMENT NO.: FINAL 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
is recommended. 

CITY OF NOVI 

Digitally signed by Aaron J, Staup 
ON: cn=Aaron J. Staup, o=City of Novi, ou=Engine-ering 
Division, em ail=astaup@Cityofnovi org, c=US 
Date: 2018 10 22 09:56:53 -04'00' 

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer 
Ek!clrontC Signab.rre Certification 

Digitally signed by George Melistas 
DN: cn=George Melistas, o=City of Novi, ou=Engineering 
Division, email=gmelista~ilyofnovi.org, c=US 
Date: 2018.10,22 10:05:33--04'00' 

George D. Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager 
Electronic s.gnah.Jre Certification 

D All Full Uncondttional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviev.ed and approved by 
the Consultant. Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Sv.om Statement, Consent of Surety, and 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 



~ 
~ 
oltrornovl,orn 

CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work performed on the 
premises including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHl~N 

COUNTY OF u ~vc 
The unde;~ned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

~~ jl/}o'J"f)IA~ of the Anglin Civil, LLC 
(Tille) (Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the 

Bassett-Hesllp Basin Clean-Outs 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: 

'f the contract is $432,053.74 of which l have received payment of 

_ _,,_--'---"C+-1'<-::...!C..+--- prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 
undersi ned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 

Page 1 of 3 



llowl Plajec:t No.: 18-3201 

DMSIOII DE5CWIION OIJGaNA1 ADD/DIDUCT cot 
1 Bcmett Basin Oecn-Out 15.00 

2 Heslip Basin Cleon-Out 20.00 3.00 1 

TOTAIS :IS.ml 3.00 

Doug Anglin 
Al'IQllnCM.llC 

CONTRACTOR - Bectronlc Signalue Certffication 

OHMAi:Msion 
CONSUL TANT - Elactn:ric Sii,iaba'e Certilicalion 

CIEW DAYS - mACK.ING I Y DIVISION 

Ccimadar:AnginCivl.llC l:llgjMa: OHM Advisors 

USS> cay Pay Eslmale) 
IEVISID l'ffl PW PEt3 PEN PEIS Pff6 

15.00 11-00 

23.00 22..50 

3LIIO 33.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

CIJYOFNOVI 

P1!17 l'ff8 l'Eff '910 ANAL TOTAL IIEMANNG 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

11.00 

22.50 

0.00 0.00 33.50 

Digitally signed by Aaron J Staup 
ON: cn=Aaron J. Staup, o=Clty of Novi, 
ou=Engineering Division, 
email=astaup@cityofnovi.org, c=US 
Date: 2018.10.22 10:30:12 -04'00' 

Aanln J. staup. Conswclon ~ 
-~Oertiblion 

Digitally signed by George Melistas 
DN: cn=George Melistas, o=Clty of Novi, 
ou•Englneering Division, 
email=gmelistas@cityofnovl org, ,,.,us 
Date: 2018.10 22 11:06:24 ~4'00' 

George D. Meldm, &IQN81na SelliarManogl!r' 
Becmric SlgnaUe Certl!callon 

4.0C 

Q_'i[ 

Uill 



Signed this / ?;>--t-L. , 2o__a: 

Attest: Al/ (Jl1·lo. '(l(i, L • /-!vii'',;/// 

~nib• ,ha'1}oun Venet 
·NOT~R:Y PL!BL1¥ ~ $TATE·OF •rCHIGAN­

COONTY-OP.O~KLANO 
MY COl'ttMlSSIO,N EXPIRES FEB 01, 202i 

ACTING ,,.. .. rHe douNrv oF IX 2~N6 

Page 2 of 3 

(lltle) 

day of 

NOTARY SEAL 



SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Name of Type of Labor & Amount Amount or Accumalative 
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retainage to 

Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Request Date Balance Due 

Construction 
Video $5,370.00 $5,370.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Video Media 

United Resource TV Pipeline $3,486.40 $3,486.40 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

TOTALS $8,856.40 $8,856.40 $0.00 $0.00 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount of Original Contract: $375,274.10 Work Completed to Date: $432,053.74 

Plus: Extras to Contract: $62,822.30 Less: Total Retainage: $0.00 

Total: Contract plus Extras: $438,096.40 Less: Amount Previously Paid; $316,155.04 

Less: Credits to Contract: $6,042.66 Less: Amount of this Request: $119,048.70 

Total; Adjusted Contract; $432,053.74 Total Balance Due: -$3,160.00 

Page 3 of3 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with ___ A_ng~l_in_C_ iv_il ___________ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

_ a_b_o_v_e_g_r_o_un_d_vi_d_e_o_d_o_c_um_e_n_ta_ti_o_n _ _ ___ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as __ N_o_v_i_-_B_a_s_s_et_H_es_l-'-ip ________________ _ 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: __ 9_/1_1_/1_8 __ _ 

Dwight C. Spengler 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

President 
(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: __ C_o_n_s_t_ru_c_ti_o_n_V_id_e_o_M_e_d_ia_,_ln_c_. _ __________ _ 

Address: 111 E Newberry PO Box 90 Romeo, Ml 48065 

Telephone: 800-346-3342 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

c,tyofnovi .org 

My/our contract with ___ A_n_g_li_n_C_i_v_il ___________ to provide 
(Prime Contracting Party) 

---------'T~e~le~v~is=in-g~ 1_8'~',_4_8_"_&_5_4_"_P_i~p_e __ for the improvement of the property 
(Type of service) 

described as _________ H_ e_sl_ip_B_as_i_n _ ___________ _ 
(Project Name) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, by signing this waiver, all my/our construction 
lien rights against such property are hereby waived and released. 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
owner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or if I/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner. lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee. or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing. by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on : __ 9_/_1 _1 /_1_8 ___ _ 

David Guth 
(Printed Name of Lien Claimant) 

President 
(Title of Lien Claimant) 

Company Name: ______ U_n_it_e_d_R_e_s_o_u_r_ce_,_L_L_C ___________ _ 

Address: 32900 Capitol Street Livonia, Ml 48150 ----------'-----------'-------------
Telephone: __ 7_3_4_-3_3_8_-7_7_3_0 ____ _ 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



CONSENT OF 
SURETY COMPANY 
TO FINAL PAYM:ENT 
AIADOCIMENT G707 

TO(OWNER) 
(Name and Address) 

City Of Novi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

PROJECT: 
(Name and Address} 

lfontl: RCB0011481 

OWNER 
ARCHITECT 

CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 
OtHER 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: __ / ___ / __ _ 

Village Oaks Lake & Village Wood Lake Stormwater Improvements 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(here insert name and address of Surety Company) 

RLI Insurance Company 
9100 South Hills Blvd 
Broadview Heights, bH 4414 7 

on bond of 
(here insert 11ame and address o/Contractor) 

ANGLIN CIVIL, LLC. 
13000 Newburgh Road 
Livonia, Ml 48150 

, SURETY COMP ANY~ 

, CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve 
the-Surety Company of any 'of its obligations to 
(here insert name and address of Owner) 

City OfNovi 
45175 West Ten Mifo Road 
Novi, Ml 48375 

as set forth m th~ said Surety Companyis bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

,OWNER, 

the Su:rety Company has he.reunto set its band this December s; 2017 

ELI Insurance Company 
Surety Company 

.J~ri~i-
Donald W. Burden, Title, Attomey-inal"act 

AIA DOCUMENT G707 * CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO flNAL PAYMENT 1994 EDITION AJA® 
<C THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., NW 

ONE PAGE 



POWER OF ATTORNEY 
·~· . 

":°r,Jnd~~rghDr.lPeorio,IL6161S. 
-
1

··•,ru, (8,bOJ6~s-2,1021 Fax: (30~)6a9-2036 

RLI l•1surance Company 
Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company 

- Ill~- . 
'! .• !: 

i"'L' ··· '.fbat this Power of Atforney i.s not yalid or iri offect w1less al(ached 1<i the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be 4ctnched by the 
;,· • ;: approving officer if de,qired. 
. •} ,•.:. 

· That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RU Insurance Compimy and Contractors Bonding and 
Jnsul'..am;e Company, required for the appllcnble bo11d. 

Tiu\t RLI Insurance Comp11ny end/or Contracto:rij Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations (as applicable), each 
authori2ed and licensed to do business in all sjaies and tl1c District of Columbia do hereby make, consti1tute and aj>point: · 

Angelo G, Zervos, Ous E, Zervos, Doriuld W. :Surdct11 Micl111el Zoryos, Stephe11 M. Zervos. Stephanie A. Dinco, join!ly o·r severally 

irl the City of Southfield , State of Michigan • as Attomey in Faet1 with foll power and authority hereoy 
conf~rred upon him/her to sign, execute; Mlmowledgc a11<l deliver for find on its behalf as s ,irety, in general; any and all bond$, 
under1akings~ and ·recog,ii~.ances in an amount not to exceed Tcu Milliqn Dollars 
( $10,000,000.011 ) for lll1Y 11ingle obligation. 

The aeknowledglllent and ~xccution of such bond by the said Atlomey in Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had 
been executed antl acknowledged by the reguf11r.ly elected officers of th is Company. · · · 

RLI Insurance Company and Contracto1·s Bonding ai1d lnsuraac~ Company, ns applicable, have each further certified that the 
following is a true and exact copy oft.he Res.olution adopteci by the Board of Directors of eac;h such corporation, and now in fo1;ce, h>-wit: 

"All bouds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obJlgntlons of the Corporation shnU be executed in the 
corporate name ofihe Corporation by the President, Secretary, any Asslstimt Sccretnr:y, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by 
i,u_ch other officers as the Board of Dfrcctors may authorize. The Pr115ident, any Vic!.' President, Secretary, any Assistant 
Secretary, or the T1·eosurer may appoint. Attomeys in Fact or Agents wlto shall have llUthorlty to issuo bonds, policies 01· 

undertakings in tbc name. of the Corpot·nclou. Tbe col'pornto so11t' is 110t neces.<:nry fol' the vnlidity of nny bonds, policies, 
undertakings, Powcl"S of Attorney or other obUgntlons of the Corporation. The sib,nnt11 ro. of :my such officer nnd tho corporate 
seal may be prlnt~d by facsimile or othet electronic,_ imugo." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company aud/or Contractors Boudlng nod Insurante Compnny, as applicable, have 
caused lhcse presents to be executed by iis respect1ve· Vir& ·ercsidont with its corpomtc seal affixed this ..l.fillJ. day of Il!lx,, 20.lL 

State of JJlinois 

County of Peoria 
} ss 

On th is 19rh clay of July • 2017 
before m·11, a Noll.If}' Public. µcrsonnlly _nppenred Anrtoo W, Dnvis • 
wbo being by .me t.luly sworn, acknowledge<l thnt he ~igncd the above Power 
of.Auomcy us the nfotesnid officer of the. RU Insurance Comp,my nnd/or 
Contt·nctors Bondiug nod fomr11ncc Com11Any, nnd aclmowlodg~d snid 
instrument 10 bo tho volUDl!tfy octl.Uld deed ofso id oorporolion. 

Gretchen '(Tofuri g.k 

o;i~~:11•murmrmµnn 
GRETCHEN L JOHNIGK 

'OFFICII\L SEAL' 

Notnry Public. 

RLI Insurance Company 
Cootrac:tors Bonding and Jnsuunce Company 

13,(fll.?5= 
Bruton W, Duvis Vice President. 

CERTIFICATE 
{, tlie undcrsit,,'TI~d . officer of RLt Tnsurnnce Comtuiny, and/or 
Co1111·11ttor9 Bonding nod Insurnnco Compnny, cnch llllnois 
eorpoinlloos, do hereby certify tbot the t1tl11chc<l Power of A1tomey is 
ln full force nnd effect and rs irrevocnblc; nnd furlhennore, !)lat lhe 
Resolution of'!he Compnny as set forth in the Powi:r qf Altomey, is 
now in force. Jn le11timo11y whereof, I havo horeunto set my hnnd imd 
lho seal of lho llLI fosuranc;c Com11n11y und/or \(.ontrndors '-= I ~D~=:f. nd 1n$Ul"IUICC CompAny this~ dny of .ut:-ccccx~ \ . 

Vice Pre~ident 
My Commltslo~ E,cptrea 

M•~28, 2020 
l::'llra:t:D!l.'t!t:~!X,fl.tn~"tul':nl'.Ul~:t.U'.Ll 2132!U70~0212 A00S9115 


	Map
	Photos
	Legal Review - Kudla Saarela

